west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas
601 57™ Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452

Friday, November 22, 2024

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical Plugging

WEST VIRGINIA LAND RESOURCES, INC.
46226 NATIONAL ROAD WEST

ST. CLAIRSVILLE, OH 43950

Re: Permit approval for ROGERS 2105
47-033-04866-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and F illing Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Martin
Chief

Operator’s Well Number: ROGERS 2105
Farm Name: OSBORNE, PHILLIP

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-033-04866-00-00

Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 11/22/2024

Promoting a healthy environment.
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code §22-6-11 allows the Office of Qil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this

permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit
conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mi] thickness synthetic liner.

2. In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in or about
the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating
the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief within

- twenty-four (24) hours.

3. Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

4. Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to
the construction of roads, locations and/or pits for any permitted work. In addition, the well
operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is commenced and
prior to numning and cementing casing,

11/22/2024
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WW-4B 1)Date OCTOBER 17 , 20 24
Rev. 2/01 2)Operator's
Well No. ROGERS 2105
3)API Well No. 47- o= — 04866

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON
/ Waste disposal
) Deep / Shallow

X / Ligquid injection /

/ Gas
or Underground storage

4) Well Type: O0il
(If "Gas, Production

wWatershed JONES CREEK RUN OF WEST FORK RIVER

5) Location: Elevation 1219.52'
District EAGLE county HARRISON  guadrangle WALLACE WV
6) Well Operator WESTVIRGINIALANDRESOURCESINC.  7)pesignated Agent DAVID RODDY
Address 1BRIDGE STREET Address 1 BRIDGE STREET
MONONGAH, WV 26554

MONONGAH, WV 26554

0il and Gas Inspector to be notified 9)Plugging Contractor

Name KENNY VVILLETT
Address 2393 TALLMANSVILLE RD
BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

Name
Address

8)

10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

1219.52'
200' see drill logs

Approximate Surface Elevation

Approximate Bottom of Coal =
Approximate Depth = 1019.52' Ofﬁoggfccﬁl!vaigeas
0CT 28 2024
oWV Department of

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted

work can commence.

Work order approved by inspector an L‘-j‘m/ Date /O/L 3/¢- -/
7 F 4 .

J
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Plugging Prognosis

Exhibit No.1 47033 04866

API# 47-033-04866

Casing Schedule:
13 3/8"; 45’ Sand C.T.S.
95/8": 453’ 135 sks.
7" 1392’ 130 sks.
41/2": 4748’ 210 sacks

Elevation: 1226’
TD: 4862’

Notify inspector

Pump 6% bentonite gel from 4862’ to surface

Check TD and Run CBL on wireline to determine top of cement behind 4 1/2” casing

TIH w/tbg to TD; 4862

Set Class L cement plug from 4862’ to top of cement behind 4 1/2” (as determined by CBL)
Free point 4 1/2” ¢sg. Cut and TQOH.

Remove free 4 5" csg.

TiH w/tbg to 1492

Set Class L cement plug from 1492’ to surface.

10 Reclaim site and set monument per WVDEP regulations

WO NGO AWM

RECEIVED
Office of Oit and Gas

OCT 28 2024

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

11/22/2024



WR-35 Date: 8/19/2008

Rev (5-01) APL # 47-033-04866
State of West Virginia
rtment of Environmesntal Protection '
‘Well Operator’s Report of Well Work

Farm Name: Osburse, Phillip Operator Well No. Rogers 2105
LOCATION: Elevation: 1,226’ Quadrangle: Wallace

District: Eagle County: Harrison

Latitude: 2,99 Feet South of 39 Deg 24 Min 301 Sec

Longitude: 8450 Feet West of 80 Deg 24 Min 174 Sec,

Company: Linn Operating, Inc.

Casing & | Used in Left in Well | Cement fill
Tubing | Well UpCu. Ft.
Address: 480 Industrial Park Road 13 3/8” 48’ 45 C.T.S.
Jane Lew, WV 26378 9 5/8” 453 453 135 sks
Agent: _ Gary Beall 7 1,392* 1,392 130 sks
Inspector: Tin Bennett 4% 4,748’ 210 sks
Date Permit Issued:  June 26, 2007
Date Well Work Commenced: October 22, 2007
Date Well Work Completed: November 1, 2007
Verbal Plugging:
Date Permission granted on:
Rotary: Cable: X - Rig:
Total Depth (feet): 4867
Fresh Water Depth (f.): 197, 336°, & 760°
Salt Water Depth (ft,): None
Is coal being mined in area (N/Y)? No
Coal Depths (ft.) : 197°, 332°, 760°, & 1,002°
OPEN FLOW RECEN
Producing formation ~ Bensoa/Riley, 5* Sand,  Pay zone depth (ft) Ofice of Oil el Gas.
Gordon, 30th/50%, 30th 2,100°-4,648"
. . . 0OCT 28 2024
Gas: Initial openflow  Show MCFAd Oil; Initial open flow Show  Bbld
Final open flow Show MCFA Final openflow __ Show _ Bbl/d WV Department of
Time of open flow between initial and final tests Hours nvironmental Protaction
Static rock Pressure N/A Psig (surface pressure) after 24 Hours
Second producing formation Pay zone depth ()
Gas: Initial open flow MCFid Oil Initial open flow Bblid
Final open flow MCF/d Final open flow Bbl/d
Time of open flow between initial and final tests Hours
Static rock Pressure Psig (surface pressure) after HWIED

INTERVALS, FRACTURING OR STIMULATING, PHYSICAL CHANGE, ETC. 23 YiEadEEY' £OG
WHICH IS A SYSTEMATIC DETAILED GEOLOGICAL RECORD OF ALL Rm{.\om
INCLUDING COAL ENCO MG

Nz :
Signed: nto

By: atme  sion
Date: F-25 -5 W\J D‘?\g 12\ P‘o\.ed

11/22/2024




Form 1V-33

(Reverse)

Details of Perforated Intervals, Fracturing, or Stimulating Physical Change, Etc.

wel #: Kogers 2105
API #: 47033-04866

4703304866

Depth &
Stage Formation No. of Shots Treatment Detail
75 Q Foam Frac: Breakdown 3109 pai; Avg
1 Benson/ Riley 4,492°'4,648° Treating 3780 psi @ 8 bpm: 200 sacks 20/40 sand;
20 Shots 253 bbls water; 245,000 scf N2; ISIP 2240 psi; S
min, 2115 psi
75 Q Foam Frac: Bresldown 3110 psi; Avg
2 Balltown 3,201°-3,500° Treating 3427 psi @ 9.9 bpm: 300 sacks 20/40 sand;
40 Shots 176 bbls water; 305,000 scf N2; ISIP 2015 psi; 5
min. 2000 psi
7S Q Foam Frac: Breakdown 3129 psi; Avg
3 5" Sand 2,570'-2,589° Treating 3109 psi @ 9.0 bpm: 150 sacks 20/40 sand;
18 Shots 123 bbls water; 176,000 scf N2; ISEP 1750 psi; S
min. 1575 psi
75 Q Foam Frac: Breakdown 3273 pai; Avg
4 Gordon 2,349"-2421° Treating 3620 psi @ 8.1 bpm: 100 sacks 20/40 sand;
24 Shots 117 bbis water; 202,000 scf N2; ISIP 2506 psi; $
min, 2415 psl
75 Q Foam Frac: Breakdown 3610 psi; Avg
s 30™/50" 2,242°-2,300° Tresting 3627 psi @ 8.4bpm: 150 sacks 20/40 sand;
27 Shots 119 bbls water; 193,000 scf N2; ISIP 2061 psi; 8
min. 2000 psi
75 Q Foam Frac: Breakdown 4000 pai; Avg
6 3™ 2,100°-2,165 Treating 3408 psi @ 8.6 bpm: 150 sacks 20/40 sand;
28 Shots 175 bbls water; 203,000 ocf N2; ISIP 2247 psi; S5
min, 2200 psi
WELL LOG
REMARKS
FORMATION | COLOR { HARD TOPFEET | BOTTOM | Including indication of all fresh
or FEET and salt water, coal, cil and gas.
SOFT
Fill 0 2
Shale 2 25
Sand 25 60
Sand/Shale 60 140
RR 140 160
Sand/Shale 160 197 197" 1" Stream of water
Coal 197 200
Sand/Shale 200 332
Ceal 332 336 | 336" 1%” Stream of water
RR 365 405 Offcs of O g i
Sand/Shale 405 470 0CT 28
RR 470 512 2024
Sand/Shate 512 710 WV Depg
RR 710 760 760° 1% Stream of water E”“fonmentafﬁgf{,}gﬁm
Coal 760 763
Sand/Shale 763 1002
Coal 1002 1005
Shate 1005 1265
RR 1265 1322
| Shale 1322 1380 |

11/22/2024




4703304866

WELL LOG CONTINUED
REMARKS
FORMATION | COLOR | HARD TOP FEET BOTITOM | Inchxling indication of all fresh
or FEET and salt water, coal, oil and gas.
SOFT

RR 1380 1450

Sand/Shale 1450 1530

Big Lime 1530 1570

Big Injun 1570 1610

Saad 1610 1705

Squaw 1705 1735

Sand 1735 1825

Weir 1825 1850

Sand/Shale 1850 2155

so* 2155 2185

" "Samd/Shale T ) ' 1 2188 | 2330 | Tt oo

30" 2230 2285

Gordon 2285 2310

Shale 2310 2480

- 2480 2505

st 2505 2600

Sand/Shale 2600 3000

Speechley 3000 3040

Shale 3040 3490

Balitown 3490 3520

Shale 3520 3630

Lower Balltown ) 3630 3665

Sand/Shale 3665 3780

Bradford 3780 33808

Sand/Shale 3805 4665

Benson 4665 4680

Sand/Shale 4680 4362 | 1D

RE
Office of%%%nd Gas
OCT 28 204
WV Dg
Enwm”mep"mfor:‘tegtion

11/22/2024




p : Table Descriptions
1 A"' = : e Select County: (033) Harrison v select datatypes: (choeumn County Code Transiations
Enter Permit # 4866 £ Location D producion I Plugging Usage Notes
I £ owneriCompletion 4 Stratigraphy =4 Sample Contact Information
| " [ { »
Pipeline [ GetData | | Reset | T ee B Logs 7 tm Hore Loc | Disclaimet 4? 0 3 3 0 4 8 66
! - - Link figital
WV Geological & Economic Survey: Well county 033 Permit = 4366 I g ! Report Time: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 12:04:19 PM
for well
Location Information:
COUNTY PERMIT TAX_DISTRICT quAn 75 QUAD_15 LAT DD LON DD UTME UTMN
4866 30.408487 -80.40472 551248.8 43622775
There is no Bottom Hole Location data for this well
Owner Information:
AP CMP_DT SUFFIX  STATUS SURFACE_OWNER WELL_NUM CO_NUM LEASE LEASE_NUM MINERAL_OWN OPERATOR_AT_COMPLETION PROP_VD PROP_TRGT_FM TF
4703304866 11/1/2007 al Loc Philiip & Rebecca Osbormne ____Rogers 2105 L-0151 Ferdinand R etal Linn O Inc. 4850 Benson
Completion Information:
API CMP_DT SPUD_DT ELEV DATUM FIELD DEEPEST_FM DEEPEST_FMT INITIAL_| cu.ss FINAL_CLASS TYPE RIG CMP_MTHD TVD TMD NEW_FTG KOD G_BEF G
4703304866 11/1/2007 10/22/2007 1226 Ground Level Brwn-L Greenland Gap Fm Well Gas _Cable Tool Fractured 4862 4862
Comment: 11/1/2007 No FOF given but well in production.
Pay/Show/Water Information:
AP CMP_DT ACTIVITY PRODUCT SECTION DEPTH_TOP FM_TOP DEPTH_BOT FM_BOT G_BEF G_AFT O_BEF O_AFT WATER_QNTY
4703304866 11/1/2007 Water  Fresh Water Vertical 197
4703304866 11/1/2007 Water  Fresh Water Vertical 336
4703304866 11/1/2007 Water  Fresh Water Vertical 760
4703304866 11/1/2007 Pay Gas Vertical 2100 Hampshire Grp 2165 Fifty-foot
4703304866 11/1/2007 Pay Gas Vertical 2242 Thirty-foot 2300 Gordon
4703304866 11/1/2007 Pay Gas Vertical 2349 Hampshire Grp 2421 Hampshire Grp
4703304866 11/1/2007 Pay Gas Vertical 2570 Fifth 2589 Fifth
4703304866 11/1/2007 Pay Gas Vertical 3201 Greenland Gap Fm 3500 Balitown
4703304866 11/1/2007 Pay Gas Vertical 4492 Riley 4648 Riley
Production Gas Information: (Volumes in Mcf)
API PRODUCING_OPERATOR PRD_YEAR ANN_GAS JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DCM
4703304866 Linn Operating, Inc. 2007 2,529 0 o o0 o 0o 0 0 0 0 0 844 1685
4 XTO Energy, Inc. 2008 5116 0 0 0 o0 0 1,498 1,493 1,351 518 11 245
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2008 8317 787 661 162 795 637 1,162 898 766 630 41 906 B72
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2010 5621 956 306 444 523 501 409 670 201 237 377 514 393
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2011 7528 383 337 528 491 255 215 479 933 831 974 999 1,108
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc 2012 9,056 1,094 1054 24 220 1,214 1084 72 875 1,029 858 810 722
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2013 8729 907 833 777 889 728 607 700 676 803 592 656 581
4703304886 XTO Energy, Inc. 2014 6633 691 655 452 582 357 612 555 631 570 577 410 541
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2015 6200 561 412 574 614 310 0 372 809 630 664 702 552
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2016 6646 658 508 554 575 506 611 538 469 646 547 527 507
4703304866 XTO Energy, inc. 2017 6343 544 486 483 611 510 572 520 580 497 569 469 492
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2018 5253 223 326 344 438 613 548 514 402 510 408 415 512
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2019 7423 503 561 B88 579 665 653 652 624 577 569 538 514
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2020 5233 498 461 467 460 498 437 505 437 366 521 247 336
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc 2021 738 393 345 0 0 O 0o 0 0 o 0 0 0
4703304866 Diversified Production, LLC 2021 6,736 320 257 400 1,605 1,998 351 276 284 247 307 323 363
4703304866 Diversified Production, LLC 2022 4756 434 302 383 321 379 346 215 437 419 501 384 631
4703304866 Diversified Production, LLC 2023 4382 449 339 347 349 370 362 372 380 366 359 342 347
Production Oil Information: (Volumes in Bbl) ** some operators may have reported NGL under Oil
AP PRODUCING_OPERATOR PRD_YEAR ANN_OIL JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DCM
4703304866 Linn Operating, Inc. 2007 o o o 0o © © O 0o 0 0 0 0 O
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2008 o o o 0 0 ©0 O ©0O 0O O O 0 O
4703304886 XTO Energy, Inc. 2009 o o o o0 o0 0 0O O 0 0 O 0 O
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2010 1 0 © 0 0 0o 0O O O O ©O© 1 O
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2011 o o 0 © 0 0 O O ©0 0 O 0 0
4703304866 XTO Energy, inc. 2012 o 0o 0 o0 0 0 O 0 0 0 O 0 0
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2013 o 0o 0 ©0 0 0 O O 0 0 0 0 @
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2014 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ©
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2015 o 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2018 0
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2017 0o 0
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2018 o ¢ 0 © o 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 o0
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2019 o 0 o0 0 o 0 O 0 0 O 0 0 ©0
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2020 o 06 o 0 o 0 @ 0 0 O 0 ©0 O
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2021 o 0 0 0 © 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4703304866 Diversified Production, LLC 2021 0o 0 o 0 o 0 O O 0 O 0 0 O
4703304866 Diversified Production, LLC 2022 0 o o 0 0 0 0 O O O O O O
4703304866 Diversified Production, LLC 2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ©0 ©0 ©0 0 o0
Pmdumon NGL Information: (Volumes in Bbl) ** some operators may have reported NGL under Oil
PRODUCING_OPERATOR PRD_ YEAR ANN_NGL JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DCM
4703304550 XTO Energy, inc. 2013 6 o o © 0o 0 0 O 0 O O 0 O
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2014 o 0 0o © o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2015 0o o o © 0o o0 0 0O O0 O O o0 O
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2016 0
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2018 o o 0o © 0 ©0 O 0 0O O 0 0 O
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2019 o o 0 o o 0 0 O O 0O O 0 O
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2020 ©o o 0 0 0 ©o 0 ©0 0 0 0 0 0
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2021 ©o 0 0 0 0 ©0 0O 0 O 0O O 0 O ECENED
4703304866 Diversified Production, LLC 2021 o 0o 0 0 0 ©0 0 0 0O 0 O0 0 0 Office
4703304866 Diversified Production, LLC 2022 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 of Oil and Gag
4703304866 Diversified Production, LLC 2023 0 0 0 © ©0 0 0 0 D0 0 0 0 @
Production Water Information: (Volumes in Galions) OCT 28 2024
API PRODUCING_OPERATOR PRD_YEAR ANN_WTR JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DCM
4703304866 XTO Energy, inc. 2018 0
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc 2018 0 0 0 © 0o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 wyv Department f
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2019 6 0 0 0 O 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 Envi 0
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2020 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ronmental Protection
4703304866 XTO Energy, Inc. 2021 ¢ 0 © 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 0
4703304866 Diversified Production, LLC 2021 0o 0 0 © 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4703304866 Diversified Production, LLC 2022 0o 0 0 © o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O
4703304866 Diversified Production, LLC 2023 0_0 0 © 0 ©0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Stratigraphy Information:
AP| SUFFIX  FM FM_QUALITY DEPTH_TOP DEPTH_QUALITY THICKNESS THICKNESS_QUALITY ELEV DATUM
4703304866 Original Loc unidentified coal Weil Record 197 Reasonable 3 Reasonable 1226 Ground Level
4703304866 Original Loc unidentified coal Well Record 332 Reasonable 4 Reasonable 1226 Ground Level
Original Loc unidentified coal Well Record 760 Reasonable 3 Reasonable 1226 Ground Level
4703304866 Original Loc unidentified coal Well Record 1002 Reasonable 3 Reasonable 1226 Ground Level
4703304866 Original Loc Greenbrier Group WVGES Staff Geologist 1530 Reasonable 1226 Ground Level
4703304866 Original Loc Big Lime Weill Record 1530 Reasonable 40 Reasonable 1226 Ground Level
4703304866 Original Loc Big Injun (undiff) Well Record 1570 Reasonable 40 Reasonable 1226 Ground Level 11/22/2024




west virginia departirent of erwironmental protection

Herold D. Ward, Cabimet Secretary
dep.wv.gov

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57* Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304
Phone (304) 926-0450

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
IN THE MATTER OF A VARIANCEFROM )
LEGISLATIVE RULE 35CSR4 )  ORDERNO. 2022-13
SECTION 14.1. AND LEGISLATIVERULE )
35CSRS SECTION 20.1, )
RELATING TO THE CEMENTING )
OF OIL AND GAS WELLS )

REPORT OF THE OFFICE

In response to industry requests, the West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, Office of Oil and Gas has reviewed the proposed use of American Petroleum Institute
(API) Class L cement to be used in place of API Class A cement for well plugging.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On July 28, 2022, Diversified Gas & Oil Co. (DGO) submitted a variance request from
Legislative Rule 35CSR4 for the use of API Class L cement in place of API Class A
cement, relating to the plugging of conventional wells.

2. Laboratory analysis submitted by DGO on July 28, 2022, indicates API Class L. cement is
comparable to API Class A cement and thereby satisfies the requirements of the West
Virginia Code.

3. Contemporaneously, the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas also chose to consider a
variance to Legislative Rule 35CSR8 Section 20.1., for the use of API Class L cement in
place of API Class A cement, relating to the plugging of horizontal wells.

Promoting a heaithy environment
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4. On August 18, 2022, the Office of Oil and Gas provided public notice of acceptance of
public comments on the variance consideration. During the 20-day public comment
period, no comments were received.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Article 6 and Article 6A, Chapter 22 of the Code of West Virginia, the Office
of Oil and Gas has jurisdiction over the subject matter, and the persons interested therein, and
jurisdiction to promulgate the hereinafier prescribed Order.

Pursuant to Legislative Rule 35CSR4, Section 18 and Legislative Rule 35CSR8, Section
14, the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas may grant a variance from any requirement of these
rules.

ORDER

It is ordered that the Class L cement product approved and monogramed by API is
approved for use in place of API Class A cement for well plugging subject to the provisions of
Legislative Rule 35CSR4 and Legislative Rule 35CSRS.

Dated this, the 13th day of September, 2022.

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

’/
. r J/
Lo |
Y i
i /P4 44

James Afarti;:; Ch;'e‘f—
Officc of )l and Gas

11/22/2024



4703304866

WW-4A 1) Date: OCTOBER 17, 2024
Revised 6-07 2) Operator’s Well Number
ROGERS 2105
3) API Well No.: 47 - 033 . 04866

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

NOTICE O0F APPLICATION T AND ABANDON A WELL
4) Surface Owner(s) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Operator
(a) Name HARRISON COUNTY COAL Name WEST VIRGINIA LAND RESOURCES INC.
Address 1 BRIDGE STREET Address 1 BRIDGE STREET
MONONGAH, WV 26554 MONONGAH, WV 26554
(b) Name (b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration
Address Name
Address
(c) Name Name
Address Address
6) Inspector KENNY WILLETT (c) Coal Lessee with Declaration
Address 2393 TALLMANSVILLE RD. Name
BUCKHANNON, WV 26201 Address

Telephone

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the

well its and the plugging work order; and
(2) The plat (surveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW-6.

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side
However, you are not required to take any action at all.

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copies of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in
certain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delive '

/ ”—*ﬁ
— -

—
Well Operator WEST VIRGINIA LAND RESOURCES INC.
OFFICIAL SEAL By: DAVID RODDY
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Its: PROJECT ENGINEER
?;”M;mf Address 1 BRIDGE STREET —
Monongah, WV 26554 MONONGAH, WV 26554 Office of Oil and Gas

Commissi
My ission Expires March 29, 2028 Telephone (304) 534-4748

6CT 287077

th WV Departm
Subscribed and swornoﬁf’f(yeﬂxis | E day of O( .{',Obé’;r',ga;-q Environme%taj p?cr,]tte%tf,-on
Notary Public
My Commission Expires Mellh a4, 3033

0Oil and Gas Privacy Notice

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our
office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your personal
information, please contact DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvoffier@wv.gov.

11/22/2024



SURFACE OWNER WAIVER 4703304866

Operator’s Well
Number ROGERS 2105

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriffs tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator

and the Office of Oil and Gas.
NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.

WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57t St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

Time Limits and methods for filing comments. The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your

comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“voluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator’s name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support

your comments.
The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following

grounds:
1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.
2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective; RECEIVED
3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; Office of Oil and Gas
4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;
5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substanggl]-viglgtg)ngf one

or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or Wbeﬁﬁt‘ﬁjﬁé‘ﬂt&f the
violation...”. Environmental Protection
If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you
should request a copy from the Chief.

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION
I hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
ETC.
Date Name : ;‘
Signature By | ) T
Its _/-’,fj/ﬂ '3 Date /©-/7-24

T?MWW 1 /22/%%21 A



4703304866

L API No. 47-033-04866
Farm Name ROGERS
Well No. ROGERS 2105

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office

of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator X~ Jowner X~/ lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: /0 /7‘/24'/'

Byﬁﬂ ez —

Its /%/Wff
RECEIV|
Office of Oil aEl?i Gas
0CT 28 2024
WV Department of

Environmental Protection

11/22/2024
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WW-9
(5/16) APl Number 47 - 033 04866
Operators Well No. ROGERS 2105
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN
Operator Name WEST VIRGINIA LAND RESQURCES INC. OP Code

Watershed (HUC 10)_JONES CREEK OF WEST FORKRIVER  quadrangle WALLACE WV
Do youanticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work?  Yes | | No .

Will a pit be used? Yes I | No .

If s0, please describe anticipated pit waste:
Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes I I No ./ If so,what ml.?

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application (if selected provide a completed form W W -9-GPP)
Underground Injection { UIC Permit Number )
Reuse (at APl Number )

_____ Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW -9 for disposallocation)
B Other (Explain_12nks, see attached lefter

Will closed loop systembe used? If so, describe: Yes. Gel circulated from tank thru well bore and returned to tank

Drilling medium anticipated for this weli (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. Gel or Cement

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc.

Additives to be used in drilling medium?__Bentonite, Bicarbonate of Soda

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc._ Shaker cutting buried cn site.

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) NAA

-Landfill oroffsite name/permit number? NA

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify thatl understand and agree to the tems and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/orother applicable law

or regulation can lead to enforcement action.
I certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this

application form and all attachments thereto and that,based on my inquiry of thoseindividuals immediately responsibie for o btaining
the information, [ believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for

brmitti . S : oo . '

submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment RECEIVED
o Office of Oil and Gas

Company Official Signature il

Company Official (Typed Ndme) David Roddy OCT 28 2024

Company Official Title__Project Engineer WV Department of
Environmental Protection

by
Subscribed and swom before me this__ | ‘7’6 day of O@b@( . 209

M Notan ? OFFIGIAL SEAL
NGTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

My commission expires /V\a,((,h 2-4., MM Draka Neuberger

1 Bridge Street




Form WW-9

4703304866
Operator's Well No. lP/S /

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 1

Preveg etation pH

Lime 3 Tons/acre orto correct to pH 6.0

Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent

Fertilizer amount 500

Mulch 2

Temporary

Seed Type Ibs/acre
See Attachment 102

Ibs/acre
Tons/acre
Seed Mixtures
Permanent
Seed Type Ibs/acre
See Attachment /0 o

Attach:

Maps(s)of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied. provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W. D) ofthe pit. and dimensions

(L, W), and area in acres, ofthe land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by: /?P ZXJM

Comments:
RECEIVED
Office of Ol and Gas
0CT 28 2024
WV Department
Environmenta Prote‘c)::fon
Title: j:-—slﬂtt?v%?"\ Date: /”/?/J/L)‘
rFd 7

Field Reviewed? ( //) Yes )No

11/22/2024
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41033043866

Coasolidatice Ceal Compan,
Northers West Virginia Opersnop-
1 Brijge Strest

Manangah, WY 265354

PR 304-834474%
fae: 304.5344739

el roanieharsh@ esassl-aorg com
wed: wyw.coalsourcs cor;

*Name: RONNIE HARSH
*title: Project Engiaeer

April. 7, 2014

Department of Environmental Protection

Cffice of Oil and Gas

601 57* Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304-2343
Phone: (304) 9260499

Fax: (304) 5260452

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas request,
Consolidation Coal Company, Northern West Virginia Operations, submits the following

procedures utilizing pit waste.

Upon submitting a well work application (without general permit for Qil and Gas
Pit Waste Discharge Application), Consolidation Coal Company, Northern West Virginia
Operations, will construct no pits, but instead will use mud tanks to contain all drilling

muds.

Ounce the well is completed, that material (mious the cave material) will be trucked
to the next well to be plugged or to DEP impoundment facilities number U-78-83, U-104-83,

orU-1011-93.

Sincerely,

Roanie Harsh
Project Engineer

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

0CT 28 2024

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

11/22/2024
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4703304866

—WAHACE WV 7.5' Quad
Scdle: 1" = 500"
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RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

OCT 28 2024

WV Department of

Y
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4703304866

Ww-7
8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS
API: 47-033-04866 WELL NO.. ROCGERS 2105
FARM NAME: ROGERS

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME: WEST VIRGINIA LAND RESOURCES INC.

HARRISON pistrict: EAGLE
ouaprangLe: WALLACE WV
surrace owner: TARRISON COUNTY COAL

COUNTY:

ROYALTY OWNER:

4,362,269 m
951,252 M  (pspLevation: 372 M

UTM GPS NORTHING:

UTM GPS EASTING:

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet

the following requirements:
I Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altltude

height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters.

2 Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters
3. Data Collection Method:
Survey grade GPS _ X : Post Processed Differential
Real-Time Differential RECEIVED
Mapping Grade GPS ___ : Post Processed Differential Office of Oil and Gas
OCT 28 2024

Real-Time Differential

4. Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location. Envﬂﬂ%ﬁ?éﬁ"&?;;g{
ion

[ the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and

qu and Gas.
OCTOBER 17, 2024
= PS 2002

/§ign'/ re / Title Date

11/22/2024



11/22/24, 10:01 AM State of West Virginia Mail - plugging permits issued 4703304865 04866 05204

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

plugging permits issued 4703304865 04866 05204

1 message

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov> Fri, Nov 22, 2024 at 10:01 AM
To: "Roddy, David" <DavidRoddy@acnrinc.com>, Kenny S Willett <kenny.s.willett@wv.gov>,
rromano2@harrisoncountywv.com

To whom it may concern, plugging permits have been issued for 4703304865 04866 05204.

James Kennedy

WVDEP OOG

3 attachments

ﬂ 4703304865.pdf
2342K

ﬂ 4703304866.pdf
3203K

ﬂ 4703305204.pdf
3135K

11/22/2024
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